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General
WARNING: 
To avoid hazardous conditions, only the manufacturer, a service center authorized by 
Blueair or similarly qualified persons shall replace the power cord, if damaged.
CAUTIONS:

Use the power cable provided with your JOY S unit to plug directly into an appropriate, 
electrical outlet. (Refer to the rating label on your unit).
Do not alter the plug in any way.
Remember to always disconnect the power supply before servicing the unit.
Do not use the unit if the power cable or plug is damaged or malfunctions in any manner.
Keep the power cable away from heated surfaces.
Do not sit on, stand or climb onto the unit or use the unit either as a table or for storage.
Do not place any objects on top of the unit, block air outlets or intakes, or allow  
foreign objects to enter the unit as this may cause an electric shock or damage the unit.

WARNING: Indicates a hazardous situation that, if not avoided, could result in death or 
serious injury.

CAUTION:  Indicates a hazardous situation that, if not avoided, could result in minor or 
moderate injury.

SAFETY

Remember, the JOY S is an electrical appliance. Please read these safety instructions carefully 
before use and take the necessary precautions to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or injury. 
The JOY S warranty applies only if the unit is used according to these instructions.

General safety instructions Intended use
CAUTIONS:

Supervise children to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduce 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a 
person responsible for their safety.

SAFETY
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SYSTEM OVERVIEW
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SYSTEM OVERVIEW
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Touch button

Air outlet

Ion chamber

Fan blades

Fan holder

Fan motor

PCB (Printed Circuit Board)

Metal Frame

Rubber foot

Bottom lid

Bayonet connection

Locking handle

Main filter (Particle + Carbon filter or Sandwich filter)
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Particle + Carbon filter (replacement filter)

Sandwich filter (replacement filter)

Choice of color and design for the fabric pre-filter

JOY S package

The JOY S air purifier Particle + Carbon or 
Sandwich filter

Dark Shadow fabric 
pre-filter (accessory)

Options

WHAT'S IN THE BOX USAGE

Placement
Place the JOY S in an upright position on the floor in your room. Be sure to place the unit where it 
won’t be knocked over by any person or pet in the household.

Placing the unit: 

Place the unit in a location where 
air can circulate freely in, out and 
around the unit.

Do not place the unit closer than 10 
cm (4”) from another object.

Do not place the unit directly on or 
against soft furnishings such as 
bedding or linen.

Make sure that the unit is placed in 
an upright position, standing on its 
circular rubber foot.

Do not place the unit near sources of 
heat, such as radiators, fireplaces or 
ovens.

Do not place the unit near wet areas, 
such as bathrooms or laundry rooms 
where it may come into contact with 
water.

Do not place the unit outdoors.

Using the unit in your bedroom?
After 7 seconds the light automatically dims, and speed control goes into sleep mode.
When the light is dimmed down, tap once to activate button and tap one more time to change 
speed.

4 ins

10 cm
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Getting started

SET UP

Plug in your JOY S air purifier. Press the top button to turn 
the unit on. 
Adjust the speed setting to 
the required level (see "On/
off and speed control")

1 2

On/off and speed control

On/Low 
Press once to turn the unit on 
and set it to the recommended 
energy-efficient speed 1.

High 
Press three times to set to high 
speed 3.

Medium 
Press twice to set to medium 
speed 2.

Off
Press a fourth time to turn the 
unit off.

Moreover, JOY S has an Autostart feature. This means that JOY 
S will automatically restart at the set speed if a power failure 
occurs, the unit is unplugged or a power switch timer is used.

21 3

4

ON/OFF AND SPEED CONTROL

INFORMATION
The indicator light(s) on the touch button indicate the selected 
speed 7 seconds. After 7 seconds the light(s) dim down, 
indicating a deactivated speed control mode.
Press the touch button once to reactivate on/off and speed 
control. The indicator light(s) light up and you can adjust the 
speed setting again.
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FILTERS

*Particle matter smaller than 2.5 microns

Filters
General information
The Dark Shadow colored pre-filter is delivered in the package to both enhance the unit´s appear-
ance and to initially capture any dust particles.
The main filter removes:

IMPORTANT! 

Use only genuine Blueair filters to ensure proper function of your unit and to qualify for full 
warranty coverage. 

DustPM2.5* Pollen Pet dander

Mold

Smoke

VOCDust mites Bacteria

Cooking odorsChemicals

FILTERS

Occasionally vacuum the exterior of the fabric pre-filter to remove any dust it has collected. 

Always unplug the unit before removing the fabric pre-filter

Vacuum or wash the pre-filter

Remove the pre-
filter from the unit´s 
metal frame.

Wash the pre-filter 
in the washing 
machine, according 
to instructions on the 
pre-filter´s label.

Refit the pre-filter 
back onto the unit´s 
metal frame by guiding 
the top elastic end 
into the slot between 
the top cylinder and 
the metal frame.

Pull the bottom 
elastic end of the 
pre-filter over the 
bottom edge of the 
air purifier.

1 2 3 4

2

When the indicator 
lights turn red 
(after 6 months 
of operation) it is 
recommended to 
change the main 
filter.

Turn off the unit and 
unplug it.

Changing the main filter

Carefully place the 
unit upside down on a 
flat surface and open 
the bottom by rotating 
it counter-clockwise 
whilst holding the unit.

1 3 4

Remove the pre-
filter from the unit´s 
metal frame.
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FILTERS

Replace the bottom by 
gently pushing it down 
and simultaneously 
rotating it clockwise to 
secure it back into the 
bayonet lock.

Remove the bottom 
from the unit.

Turn the unit back into 
its correct position 
and place on the 
floor (see section 
“Placement”) 

Plug and turn on the 
JOY S unit.

Grip the handles on 
the main filter and pull 
upwards to remove 
the main filter from the 
unit.

Position the new main 
filter into the metal 
frame. Ensure that 
the filter retains its 
cylindrical shape by 
pressing it against 
the metal frame from 
inside the unit.

85 6 7
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CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Take good care of your JOY S to ensure that it delivers optimal performance.

General care 

During use, occasionally vacuum the pre-filter to remove dust, or wash it on a gentle, low 
temperature cycle in the washing machine.

Change the main filter every six months, depending on the operating conditions. 
Remember to unplug the unit before changing the main filter.

Occasionally wipe the top of the unit with a dry dust cloth.

IMPORTANT! 

Use only genuine 
Blueair filters to  
ensure proper  
function of your unit 
and to qualify for  
full warranty coverage. 

Press the touch
button for a duration
of 5 seconds to reset
the filter replacement
timer.
This lets JOY S know 
that you have changed 
the filter. The indicator 
light flashes 3 times, 
and then changes 
from red to white.

11
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Specifications1 

SPECIFICATIONS

1Certified ratings as stated are based on models with Particle+Carbon Filter for JOY S. Ratings may be affected 
by use of other Blueair filter models.

²Air changes per hour are calculated on the recommended room size, assuming 8-foot (2.4-m) ceilings. 
For smaller rooms, the air changes per hour will increase.

3Depending on air quality in the area of use, the recommended six-month filter lifetime may vary.

Room size: 17m²  (185 sq. ft.)

Clean Air Delivery  Smoke Dust  Pollen 
Rate (CADR) cfm  119  121  131
 m3/h  202  205  222 
 
Filter replacement indicator Yes

On/Off timer No

Speeds 1-2-3-off

Dimensions Height:  433 mm (17 in)
 Width:  200 mm (7.8 in)
 Depth:  200 mm (7.8 in)
 Weight: 2.4 kg (5.29 lbs)

Air exchange2 5 per hour (17 m2 or 185 sq.ft.room)

Power usage4 1.5 - 10 W

Noise level 17 - 46 dB(A)

Average filter service life six months3

Warranty Local regulations

安全資訊 18

細節介紹 20

產品包裝說明	 22 
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開機/關機和風速控制 25

濾網 26

清潔與保養 29

產品規格 30

中文版使用手冊
型號： Blueair JOY S

Blueair
JOY S 

16



																																										安全資訊

一般
警告： 
為避免發生危險狀況，僅限製造商、Blueair 授權服務中心或Blueair 代理或經銷商之專業人士可更換損壞
之電源線。
注意：
務必使用	JOY S 空氣清淨機隨貨附贈的電源線，並將	JOY	S	空氣清淨機連接至符合規格的電源插座。(請參閱
空氣清淨機上的額定電壓標籤貼紙)。	否則可能導致火災等危險。
切勿以任何方式變更插頭	。
拔除插頭時請握住插頭，如以拉住電源線方式拔除插頭，可能會造成電源線斷裂，導致發生觸電、短路甚
至火災的危險。
請勿使用多頭電源線插座或與其他電器共同使用電源線，可能會因過熱發生火災的危險。
使用電器前請確定插頭與插座緊密貼合，以避免因鬆動或插入不完全，導致發熱產生危險。
插頭上若堆積灰塵，容易因濕氣造成絕緣不良，引起火災等危險，故請定期清除插頭上的灰塵。
拉扯、踐踏或重壓電源線，將造成電源線破損，並可能發生觸電、短路甚至火災等危險。
請勿用沾濕的手觸碰插頭與插座，否則可能發生觸電的危險。
遇以下情況請將插頭拔除：長期不使用或外出前、清潔保養或移動機器前、發生異常（例如有燒焦味時）。
請注意在對電器進行清潔或保養等相關作業前，須將電器切斷電源。

警告：表示危險情況，如果未避免，可能造成死亡或嚴重受傷。

小心：表示危險情況，如果未避免，可能造成輕度或中度受傷。

安全資訊

Blueair	JOY	S	空氣清淨機屬於電器產品。請在使用前閱讀安全資訊說明並採取必要預防措施來降低火災、電擊或受傷的
風險。Blueair 保固僅限於遵照說明書之使用範圍內適用。

安裝前注意事項 如果電源線或插頭發生任何形式的損壞或故障，請勿使用本空氣清淨機。	遇電源線破損或插頭損壞或鬆弛
時，若繼續使用，將可能發生觸電、短路甚至火災等危險。
電源線請遠離發熱表面。
請勿在本空氣清淨機上坐、站或攀爬，或是將本空氣清淨機當作桌子或收納裝置使用。
請勿在本空氣清淨機上放置任何物品、阻擋出風口或進風口、或是讓異物進入本空氣清淨機，否則將有
可能導致觸電或使本裝置損壞。
本產品內含有精密電子零件，請勿用水沖洗，否則可能導致絕緣不良、漏電或短路等危險。
請勿在浴室、流理台附近等濕氣多的地方使用，否則可能造成內部機件生鏽、絕緣不良而導致發生觸電、
短路等危險。
請勿對機體噴灑揮發油、塗料或殺蟲劑，否則可能會引發觸電或火災等危險。
請勿在機械油成分浮游處使用機器，因容易造成機體外殼發生龜裂情形，可能產生異味或引起火災等危
險。
本產品內含精密電子零件、任意拆卸或自行更換機體零件，將造成故障、甚至發生漏電、火災等危險。
請勿將機器放置在不平整的地面使用，否則易造成內部機件故障或身體受傷。
維修服務需使用原廠零件，如任意更換非公司認可的原廠零組件，以致造成損害，本公司不負保固及損
害賠償。
當本機器有異常現象發生時，請迅速關閉電源開關，拔掉電源插頭，並立即通知本公司客服單位處理，切
勿自行拆修以免發生危險。

適用範圍
請勿讓幼兒靠近機體或電源插座，可能造成危險。

請注意孩童應受監護，以確保孩童不嬉玩電器	。

本電器不預期供生理、感知、心智能力、經驗或知識不足之使用者(包含孩童)使用，	除非在對其負有安全責任
的人員之監護或指導下安全使用。
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觸控按鈕

出風口

負離子充電室

風扇

風扇固定座

風扇馬達

電路板	(PCB)

金屬外框

橡膠圈底墊

底蓋

卡榫連接座

底座把手	

主濾網	(微粒	+	活性碳片濾網)
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微粒	+	活性碳片濾網	(更換主濾網)

５種顏色織布前置濾網可供選擇

JOY S 產品包裝說明

JOY S 空氣清淨機 主濾網：微粒+活性碳片濾網 鋼鐵灰 織布前置濾網	(配件)

選配項目（需額外購買）

產品包裝說明 使用說明

放置
請將 JOY S 直立式平放在平坦的地面上。請確認本空氣清淨機放置地點的周圍不易被家中的人或寵物撞到。

位置

將裝置放置在空氣流通處。

裝置與其他物體間的放置距離切勿低於10 公
分。.

切勿將裝置直接放在或靠在室內裝飾品上，例
如寢具或亞麻製品上。

請務必確認本空氣清淨機為直立式放置在專
用的圓形橡膠墊上。

切勿將裝置放在散熱器、壁爐或烤箱等熱源附
近

切勿將裝置放在可能接觸水的潮濕位置，例
如浴室或洗衣室。

切勿將裝置放在室外。

在臥室內使用本空氣清淨機：
7	秒後指示燈會自動熄滅，風速控制隨之進入休眠模式。
指示燈熄滅時，請輕觸觸控按鈕一次來啟動空氣清淨機，再次輕觸即可調整風速。

4 ins

10 cm
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啟動
啟動

將	JOY S 空氣清淨機接上電源插
座。

按下頂部的觸控按鈕讓空氣清淨機
開始運轉。
將風速設定調整至需求的風速	(請參
閱「開機/關機和風速控制」)	。

1 2

開機/關機和風速控制

開機/低速
按一下觸控按鈕可開啟本空氣清淨
機，並且將本空氣清淨機設定至建
議的第	1	段節能運轉最低速度。

高速
按三下觸控按鈕可調整為第	3	段最
高運轉速度。

中速 
按兩下觸控按鈕可調整為第	2	段中
等運轉速度。

關機
按四下觸控按鈕即可將本空氣清淨
機關閉。

此外，JOY	S　配備自動開機功能，如果發生停電、本空氣清淨機電源插頭被
拔掉或不正常跳電後，JOY	S	會自動回復之前調整的風速重新開機。

開機/關機和風速控制

資訊
觸控按鈕上的指示燈顯示所選擇的風速，亮起時間為7秒鐘，7秒鐘後指示燈
燈號將熄滅，此時處於非調整風速控制模式。
按一下觸控按鈕即可重新啟動「開機/關機和風速控制」。當指示燈亮起時，
您就可以重新調整風速。

21 3
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濾網

*小於	PM 2.5	的懸浮微粒

濾網
一般資訊:
空氣清淨機所附的鋼鐵灰色前置濾網，不但可以過濾粉塵微粒，同時能提升空氣清淨的造型美化。
主濾網過濾：

重要訊息！
請使用	Blueair	原廠正品濾網才能確保本空氣清淨機的功能正常運作，並享有完整保固服務。

粉塵PM2.5* 花粉 寵物皮屑

黴菌

煙味

VOC 揮 
發性有機 

化合物

塵蟎 細菌

油煙化學物質

	 	 	 	 									濾網

不定期用吸塵器清潔織布前置濾網上殘留過濾的粉塵。 

對電器進行清潔或保養等相關作業前，須將電器切斷電源。

使用吸塵器清潔或用乾淨的水清洗前置濾網

將使用過的前置濾網從
本空氣清淨機的金屬外
框上拆下。

依照前置濾網標籤上的洗
滌說明使用洗衣機清洗前
置濾網。避免造成金屬生
鏽或發霉等狀況，清洗完
畢請確實晾乾後才能裝回
空氣清淨機。

將洗淨的前置濾網裝回本
空氣清淨機之金屬外框
外，並將前置濾網邊緣的
彈性鬆緊帶卡入上方的圓
柱體和金屬框架之間的
溝槽內。

將前置濾網的底側卡入底
蓋的邊緣。

1 2 3 4

2

當指示汰換燈亮起紅燈
時，建議立即更換主濾
網。(使用180*24小時
後，濾網汰換指示燈將
自動亮當提醒，故建議
使用6月後更換濾網)	。

將本空氣清淨機關機後並
拔掉電源插頭。

更換主濾網

小心地將本空氣清淨機上
下顛倒放置在平坦的表面
上，接著一手扶妥本空氣
清淨機，另一手以逆時針
方向轉動底蓋。

1 3 4

將使用過的前置濾網從
本空氣清淨機的金屬外
框上拆下。
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濾網

將底蓋輕輕地朝下壓緊，同
時將底蓋朝向順時針方向旋
轉卡緊於卡榫內。

拆除底蓋。

再次將空氣清淨機上下顛
倒，直立式的擺正並平放在
平坦的地面上	(請參閱「放
置」章節)	。

插上電源然後開啟	JOY	S	
空氣清淨機。

拉住主濾網的兩側把手後
向上拉起，將主濾網從空氣
清淨機內移除。

將新的主濾網置於金屬框
架內緣，並於空氣清淨機
內側將濾網朝金屬框架內
按壓，確保濾網固定在圓
柱體內。

5 6 7
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清潔與保養

妥善的清潔與保養，可確保	JOY	S	空氣清淨機發揮最高效能。

清潔與保養 

應註明在對電器進行清潔或保養等相關作業前，須將電器切斷電源。

在使用過程中，偶爾使用吸塵器清除前置濾網上的粉塵，或利用洗衣機採柔軟、低溫循環模式輕輕地將其清洗
乾淨。

依據使用狀況，建議每六個月更換主濾網。更換主濾網前，請務必拔掉電源插頭。

不定期使用乾的除塵布擦拭空氣清淨機露出的表面。

重要訊息！
請使用	Blueair	原廠正品濾
網才能確保本空氣清淨機的
功能正常運作，並享有完整
保固服務。

按壓觸控按鈕持續5秒鐘，
濾網汰換指示燈將閃爍，
閃爍由紅色LED燈轉至白色
LED燈後，即完成重置濾網
汰換計時。

11
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產品規格1 

產品規格

1所標示之效能評價是以使用	JOY	S	微粒	+	活性碳片濾網為基準。效能會依使用Blueair	其他類型濾網而有所差異。
²每小時換氣次數的計算係基於建議的空間大小，假設為室內高度為2.4公尺。如果在更小的房間，每小時換氣次數會增加 
3依照使用區域的空氣品質，濾網的使用壽命可能比六個月的建議使用壽命長。

臺灣RoHS/限用物質含有情況標示資訊請參考下列網址：
www.blueair.com/tw-en/rohs/joys

適用坪數： 5	坪	(17	平方公尺）
清淨空氣輸出率	(CADR)    煙味           粉塵   花粉 
 cfm  119  121  131
 m3/h  202  205  222 
 
濾網汰換指示燈	 有
開機/關機計時器 無
風速段位 1-2-3-關機
尺寸 高度：  43.3 公分
 寬度： 20公分
 深度： 20公分
 重量： 2.4 公斤
每小時空氣交換率 (ACH)² 每小時５次（5坪 或　１7平方公尺）		
功率 1.5 - 10 瓦特
噪音 17 - 46 分貝
濾網建議使用時間 6 個月3

保固 １年，官網上完成裝置註冊，即可再享 
 有延長２年保固，共3年。
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Tel: +46 8 679 45 00  
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10th floor City Gateway  
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info@blueair.com
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Tel: +91-124-4646119
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Toll free info number: 18008331188

Blueair Asia Ltd.
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